



New South Wales

**PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT ACT 1988—
PROCLAMATION**

(L.S.) GORDON SAMUELS, Governor.

I, the Honourable Gordon Samuels AC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 42D of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*, do, by this my Proclamation, amend Schedule 3B to that Act as set out in the Appendix to this Proclamation.

Signed at Sydney, this 16th day of September 1998.

By His Excellency's Command,

BOB CARR,
Premier.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

—

Appendix Amendment of Part 1 of Schedule 3B (Senior executive positions) to the Act

- (1) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Agriculture:

Executive Director, Policy, Planning and Technology
General Manager, Office of Rural Communities

Insert instead:

Executive Director, Policy and Corporate Planning
General Manager, Economic Services Unit

- (2) Omit “Clerk of the Local Court, Newcastle” from the positions relating to the Attorney General’s Department.

Insert instead “Regional Co-ordinator Northern Region”.

- (3) Omit “Principal Auditor (Performance Audit) (2 positions)” from the positions relating to The Audit Office of New South Wales.

Insert instead:

Principal Auditor (Performance Audit)
Principal Auditor (Structure Finance and Treasury)

- (4) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Corrective Services:

Assistant Commissioner, Operations
Assistant Commissioner, Personnel and Education
Assistant Commissioner, Probation and Parole Service
Director, Corrective Services Industries
Director, Corrective Services Academy
Director, Personnel Services
Director, Financial Services
Director, Legal Services
Regional Director, Probation and Parole Service (3 positions)

Insert instead:

Assistant Commissioner, Probation and Parole
Senior Assistant Commissioner, Inmate and Custodial Services

Assistant Commissioner, Inmate Management
Executive Director, Finance and Asset Management
General Manager, Corrective Services Industries
Corporate Counsel
Regional Director, Probation and Parole, Southern
Regional Director, Probation and Parole, Northern
Regional Director, Probation and Parole, Western
Executive Director, Human Resources Management
Executive Director, Information Management

- (5) Omit "Manager, Maintenance and Operational Services" from the positions relating to the Darling Harbour Authority.

- (6) Omit "Director of Planning/Labour Market/Information/Research and Development" from the positions relating to the Department of Education and Training.

Insert instead "Director of Planning/Labour Marketing/Information/Research and Development".

- (7) Omit from the positions relating to the Electricity Transmission Authority:

Area Manager, Yass
Area Manager, Wagga

Insert instead "Manager/Southern".

- (8) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Fair Trading:

Executive Director, Fair Trading
Director, Business Services
Director, Customer Services
Assistant Director, Strategic Projects
Director, Communication and Education Division
Director, Finance and Management Services

Insert instead:

Assistant Director-General
Director, Home Building and Property Division
Director, Customer Services and Community Education Division
Deputy Director, Management and Information Services Division
Deputy Director, Policy Division

- (9) Omit from the positions relating to the Forestry Commission:
- Manager, Forest Planning
General Manager, Northern Region
General Manager, Softwoods Region
Director, Finance
- Insert instead:
- General Manager, Softwood Plantations
General Manager, Operational Services
- (10) Insert after the positions relating to the Forestry Commission:
- Ministry for Forests and Marine Administration**
- Director, Strategic Policy and Planning
Director (Marine Ministerial Holding Corporation), Assets and Ports
Assistant Secretary
- (11) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Health:
- Director, Capital and Infrastructure Services
Director, Research and Development
Director, Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
- Insert instead:
- Director, Capital and Asset Management
Deputy Chief Health Officer
Director, Research and Clinical Policy Development
- (12) Omit "Deputy Chief Executive Officer" from the positions relating to Area Health Services under the heading "*Central Coast Area Health Service*".
- (13) Omit "Executive Director, Gladesville-Macquarie Hospital" from the positions relating to Area Health Services under the heading "*Northern Sydney Area Health Service*".
- (14) Omit "Deputy Chief Executive Officer" from the positions relating to Area Health Services under the heading "*South Eastern Sydney Area Health Service*".
- Insert instead "Deputy Chief Executive and Director, Operational Services".

(15) Omit "Deputy Chief Executive Officer" from the positions relating to Area Health Services under the heading "*Wentworth Area Health Service*".

(16) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Housing:

General Manager, Financial and Management Services
General Manager, Production Services Business Unit
Director, Housing Production Division
Director, Audit
Manager, Regional Strategic Planning and Specialist Housing Programs (4 positions)
Manager, Client Service Co-ordination Unit

Insert instead:

Deputy Director-General
Director, Strategic Asset Management
General Manager, Housing Production Division

(17) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Industrial Relations:

Assistant Director-General, Change Program
Commissioner for Enterprise Agreements

Insert instead "Assistant Director-General, Support Services and Staff Development".

(18) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Land and Water Conservation:

Director, Water Management Reform
Director, Sustainable Water Management (Information and Planning)
Director, Integrated Catchment Management

(19) Omit from the positions relating to the Olympic Co-ordination Authority:

Project Director, Stadium
Director, Environmental

Insert instead "Project Director, Stadia".

1998 No 548

Public Sector Management Act 1988—Proclamation

Appendix	Amendment of Part 1 of Schedule 3B (Senior executive positions) to the Act
----------	--

- (20) Omit "Director, Olympic Family Services" from the positions relating to the Olympic Roads and Transport Authority.
Insert instead "Manager, Network Services".
- (21) Omit "Engineering Manager, Turbines and Circulating Water Systems" from the positions relating to Pacific Power.
Insert instead "'Engineering Manager/Turbines Generator Systems".
- (22) Insert at the end of the positions relating to the Premier's Department:
Director, Office of Information Technology
Manager, Contracts and Operations
Manager, Communications Strategy
Manager, Business Strategy
- (23) Omit all the matter relating to the Public Trust Office.
- (24) Omit "General Manager, Technology Development" from the positions relating to the Roads and Traffic Authority.
- (25) Omit the position relating to the Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust.
Insert instead:
Senior Assistant Director Plant Sciences
Senior Assistant Director Botanic Gardens
- (26) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of State and Regional Development:
Director, Regional Development
Director, Industry
Director, Investment
Director, Trading and Business Services Division
Director, Policy and Resources
Insert instead:
Executive Director, Regional Development
Executive Director, Industry
Executive Director, Investment
Executive Director, Trade and Business Services
Executive Director, Policy and Resources

- (27) Omit "General Manager. Business Services" from the positions relating to the State Rail Authority.

Insert instead:

Corporate Manager. Business Support
General Manager, Organisation Development

- (28) Insert after the positions relating to the State Transit Authority:

Surveyor-General's Department

General Manager, Land Information Centre

- (29) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Transport:

Deputy Director-General
Director. Policy and Strategy

Insert instead:

Deputy Director-General and Executive Director, Policy and Projects
Director. Transport Policy and Strategy

- (30) Omit from the positions relating to The Treasury:

Executive Director. Accounting. Financial Policy and Administration
Executive Director. Strategic Projects
Director, Commercial Management (3 positions)

Insert instead:

Executive Director, Financial Management
Executive Director. State Economic and Revenue Strategy and Policy (Commonwealth/State Financial Relations)
Director. Commercial Management (4 positions)

- (31) Omit "Chief Executive. Landcom" from the positions relating to the Department of Urban Affairs and Planning.

Insert instead "General Manager. Landcom".

- (32) Omit "General Manager. Policy. Planning and Communications" from the positions relating to the Waterways Authority.

Insert instead "General Manager. Policy. Planning and Research".

1998 No 548

Public Sector Management Act 1988—Proclamation

Appendix Amendment of Part 1 of Schedule 3B (Senior executive positions) to the Act

(33) Omit from the positions relating to the WorkCover Authority:

Manager, Corporate Services Division
Manager, Finance and Administration
Manager, Licence and Insurance Administration
Manager, Premiums, Actuarial and Statistics
Manager, Insurance and Fund Management Division
Manager, Policy, Legislation and Conciliation
Manager, Regional Operations Division
Manager, Risk Management Services Division

Insert instead:

Manager, Londonderry Occupational Safety Centre
Assistant General Manager, Corporate Governance Division
Assistant General Manager, Insurance Division
Manager, Finance and Administration Group
Manager, Licence and Insurance Administration Group
Manager, Premiums, Actuarial and Statistics Group
Assistant General Manager, Occupational Health and Safety Division
Director, Information Management